## CHAPTER 53.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTIFIED "AN ACT TO EXTEND THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS," APPROVED NOVEMBER EIGHTEEN (18), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section one of the act approved November 18th. (1881) eighteen hundred and eighty-one, entitled "An act to extend the limits of the city of Minneapolis," is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words:

Provided, That for school purposes, school district one hundred and eight (108), in Hennepin county, aforesaid, shall not be affected

by this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage,

Approved November 22, 1881.

## CHAPTER 54.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BROWN COUNTY, TO ISSUE THE BONDS OF SAID COUNTY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGES ACROSS THE COTTONWOOD RIVER, IN SAID COUNTY," APPROVED MARCH SECOND. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of an act entitled "An act to authorize the board of county commissioners of Brown county to issue the bonds of said county for the construction of bridges across the Cottonwood river in said county," approved March second, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifteen" and inserting the word "thirty" in lieu thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved October 24, 1881.